IFRS1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive loss, and cash flows for prior periods.

The changes made to the statements of financial position and statements of operations and

comprehensive loss as shown below have resulted in reclassifications of various amounts on the

statements of cash flows, however as there have been no material adjustments to the net cash

flows, no reconciliation of the statement of cash flows has been disclosed.

PLANET EXPLORATION INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

30

11.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(i) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at April 1, 2010 (Transition Date)

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of financial position as at

April 1, 2010 (Transition Date to IFRS) is provided below:

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents $   4,498,886 $   - $   4,498,886

Investments in equity instruments 1,675 - 1,675

 Receivable 11,231 - 11,231

 4,511,792 - 4,511,792

 Equipment 1,000 - 1,000

 Resource properties 6,361,641 (487,524) 5,874,117

Total assets $   10,874,433 $   (487,524) $   10,386,909

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   98,013 $   - $   98,013

Future income taxes  487,524 (487,524) -

Total liabilities 585,537 (487,524)   98,013

EQUITY

 Share capital 11,341,692 - 11,341,692

 Contributed surplus 1,169,375 14,848 1,184,223

Accumulated other comprehensive loss - (4,425) (4,425)

 Deficit (2,222,171) (10,423) (2,232,594)

   Total equity 10,288,896 - 10,288,896

Total liabilities and equity $   10,874,433 $   - $   10,386,909

PLANET EXPLORATION INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

31

11.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at September 30, 2010

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of financial position as at

September 30, 2010 is provided below:

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents $   5,585,960 $   - $   5,585,960

Investments in equity instruments 1,350 - 1,350

 Receivable 17,424 - 17,424

 5,604,734 - 5,604,734

 Resource properties 6,361,641 (487,524) 5,874,117

Total assets $   11,966,375 $   - $  11,478,851

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   90,135 $   - $   90,135

Future income taxes  487,524 (487,524) -

Total liabilities 577,659 (487,524)   90,135

EQUITY

 Share capital 12,591,037 - 12,591,037

 Contributed surplus 1,161,112 9,747 1,170,859

Accumulated other comprehensive loss - (4,750) (4,750)

 Deficit (2,363,433) (4,997) (2,368,430)

   Total equity 11,388,716 - 11,388,716

Total liabilities and equity $   11,966,375 $   - $  11,478,851

PLANET EXPLORATION INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

32

11.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(iii) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at March 31, 2011

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of financial position as at

March 31, 2011 is provided below:

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents $   5,628,154 $   - $   5,628,154

Investments in equity instruments 2,850 - 2,850

 Receivable 21,901 - 21,901

Prepaid 6,638 - 6,638

 5,659,543 - 5,659,543

 Resource properties 6,562,968 (487,524) 6,075,444

Total assets $   12,222,511 $   (487,524)   $   11,734,987

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   146,853 $   - $   146,853

Future income taxes  487,524 (487,524) -

Total liabiliteis 634,377 (487,524) 146,853

EQUITY

 Share capital 12,874,829 - 12,874,859

 Contributed surplus 1,479,303 8,853 1,488,156

Accumulated other comprehensive

income - (3,250) (3,250)

 Deficit (2,765,998) (5,603) (2,771,601)

   Total equity 11,588,134 - 11,588,134

Total liabilities and equity $   12,222,511 $   - $11,734,987

PLANET EXPLORATION INC.

Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

33

11.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(iv) Reconciliation of statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the three months ended

September 30, 2010

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of operations and

comprehensive loss for the three months ended September 30, 2010 is provided below:

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Amortization $   - $   - $   -

Management fees  24,000 - 24,000

Office, general and consulting 15,460 - 15,460

Professional fees  18,065 - 18,065

Share-based compensation  5,565 (2,550) 3,015

Transfer agent and filing fees 10,120 - 10,120

Travel, promotion and shareholder information 1,487 - 1,487

 Total expenses (74,697) 2,550 (72,147)

Other income (expense)

   Interest income 9,470 - 9,470

Loss on held-for-trading securities 300 (300) -

Net loss for the period $   (64,927) $   3,176 $   (62,677)

Deficit, beginning of period (2,298,506) (7,247) (2,305,753)

Deficit, end of period (2,363,433) (4,922) (2,368,430)

Basic and diluted loss per common share $   (0.002)  $   (0.002)

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding 26,745,277  26,745,277

Net loss for the period $   (64,927) $   13,658 $   (62,677)

Change in fair value on investment in equity

instruments

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities - 300 300

Net Comprehensive loss for the period $   (64,927) $   13,958 $   (62,377)

PLANET EXPLORATION INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

34

11.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation of statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the six months ended

September 30, 2010

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of operations and

comprehensive loss for the six months ended September 30, 2010 is provided below:

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Amortization $   1,000 $   - $   1,000

Management fees  60,000 - 60,000

Office, general and consulting 39,085 - 39,085

Professional fees  31,215 - 31,215

Share-based compensation  11,349 (5,101) 6,248

Transfer agent and filing fees 10,878 - 10,878

Travel, promotion and shareholder information 1,866 - 1,866

 Total expenses (155,393) 5,101 (150,292)

Other income (expense)

   Interest income 14,456 - 14,456

Loss on held-for-trading securities (325) 325 -

Net loss for the period $   (141,262) $   5,426 $   (135,836)

Deficit, beginning of period (2,222,171) (10,423) (2,232,594)

Deficit, end of period (2,363,433) (4,977) (2,368,430)

Basic and diluted loss per common share $   (0.003)  $   (0.003)

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding 26,036,130  26,036,130

Net loss for the period $   141,262 $   (5,426) $   135,836

Change in fair value on investment in equity

instruments

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities - 325 325

Net Comprehensive loss for the period $   141,262 $   (5,101) $   136,161

PLANET EXPLORATION INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

35

11.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(vi) Reconciliation of statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2011

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of operations and comprehensive loss

for the year ended March 31, 2011 is provided below:

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Amortization $   1,000 - $   1,000

Consulting fees 52,250 - 52,250

Management fees  87,335 - 87,335

Office and general 40,207 - 40,207

Professional fees  52,396 - 52,396

Share-based compensation  358,540 (5,995) 352,545

 Total expenses 591,728 (5,995) 585,733

Other income

   Interest income 46,726 - 46,726

Gain on held-for-trading securities 1,175 (1,175) -

Net loss for the period $   (543,827) $   4,820 $   (539,007)

Deficit, beginning of period  (2,222,171) (10,423)  (2,232,594)

Deficit, end of period   (2,765,998) 5,603  (2,771,601)

Basic and diluted loss per common share   $   (0.018)  $   (0.017)

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding 31,058,012  31,058,012

Net loss for the period $   (543,827)  $   (539,007)

Change in fair value on investment in equity

instruments

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities,

net of tax - 1,175 1,175

Net Comprehensive loss for the period $   (543,827) 5,995 $  ( 537,832)

PLANET EXPLORATION INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

36

11.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(vii)  Reconciliation of statement of cash flows for the six months ended September 30, 2010

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and the IFRS statement of cash flows for the six

months ended September 30, 2010 is provided below:

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Cash used in operating activities

Net loss for the period $   (141,262) $   5,426   $   (135,836)

Items not involving cash:

Amortization 1,000 - 1,000

Unrealized loss (gain) on marketable securities 325 (325) -

Share-based compensation 11,349 (5,101) 6,248

 (128,588) - (128,588)

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

Accounts receivable - - -

Accrued interest - - -

Prepaid  5,807 - 5,807

Accounts payable  (7,878) - (7,878)

Net cash used in operating activities (130,659) - (130,659)

Financing Activities

Units issued for cash 1,188,000 - 1,188,000

Issue costs (4,267) - (4,267)

Options exercised 34,000 - 34,000

 1,217,733 - 1,217,733

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  1,087,074 - 1,087,074

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 4,498,886 - 4,498,886

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $5,585,960   $   -   $5,585,960

PLANET EXPLORATION INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – prepared by management)

37

11.  ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

(viii)  Notes to the reconciliation

Share-based payments

IFRS 2 is effective for the Company from inception and is applicable to all issuances of share-

based payments from inception.

Pre-changeover Canadian GAAP allows the Company to calculate the fair value of equity